Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other risks, such as regulatory risk and commodity price risk.

8.2	 Interest Rate Risk Management
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s borrowings

obligations with floating interest rates.

	 (All amount in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars			   March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 April 1, 2019

Fixed rate borrowings  140.73  184.15  232.50

Variable rate borrowings  13,134.98  22,661.72  14,454.48

Total borrowings  13,275.71  22,845.87  14,686.98

	 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the reporting period. A

50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

	 (All amount in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

increase by 50 basis points  (6.57)  (11.33)  (4.91)  (8.48)

decrease by 50 basis points  6.57  11.33  4.91  8.48

8.3	 Foreign currency risk
	 The Company undertakes transactions (e.g. sale and purchase of goods etc.) denominated in foreign currencies and thus is exposed to

exchange rate fluctuations. The Company evaluates its exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and manages

the same based upon approved risk management policies which inter-alia includes entering into derivative foreign exchange contracts.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

CORPORATE OVERVIEW Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020-21 | 89

	 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR lakhs are as follows:

[…]

(vi)	 Other financial assets C  1,070.36  (527.87)  542.49

(c)	 Other current assets  2,772.11  -   2,772.11

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  65,438.06  11,227.00  76,665.06

TOTAL ASSETS  72,735.30  13,106.52  85,841.83

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital  2,615.25  -   2,615.25

Other equity  32,130.08  (6,817.31)  25,312.77

Share Suspense  (775.29)  -   (775.29)

TOTAL EQUITY  33,970.04  (6,817.31)  27,152.73

Liabilities

Non current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings  652.95  -   652.95

(ii)	 Other financial liabilities A  -   1,652.04  1,652.04

Provisions E  (34.98)  82.25  47.27

Other non current liabilities  386.30  -   386.30

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  1,004.27  1,734.29  2,738.56

96 | Lumino Industries Limited

Effect of adoption of Ind AS as at 31st March, 2020	 (All amount in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Foot
Notes

Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Current Liabilities

(a)	 Financial liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings  22,661.72  -   22,661.72

(ii)	 Trade payables

- 	 Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises  84.76  -   84.76

- 	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and

small enterprises

 11,303.34  -   11,303.34

(iii)	 Other financial liabilities A & C  2,881.95  (218.83)  2,663.12

(b)	 Other current liabilities F  404.30  18,408.37  18,812.67

(c)	 Provisions  424.92  -   424.92

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  37,760.99  18,189.54  55,950.53

TOTAL LIABILITIES  38,765.26  19,923.83  58,689.09

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  72,735.30  13,106.52  85,841.83

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period ended March 31, 2020:

Particulars Note Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Income

Revenue from Operations F  92,401.62  (2,725.24)  89,676.38

Other Income B & C  794.24  22.65  816.89

Total Income  93,195.86  (2,702.59)  90,493.27

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  36,043.52  -   36,043.52

Purchases of stock-in-trade  24,500.27  -   24,500.27

Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade F  (978.52)  (1,415.38)  (2,393.90)

Employee benefits expense E  3,817.84  (30.20)  3,787.64

Finance costs A  3,408.76  204.44  3,613.20

Depreciation and amortization expenses A  511.40  140.86  652.26

Other expenses A & C  13,354.70  (108.64)  13,246.06

Total Expenses  80,657.97  (1,208.92)  79,449.05

Profit before tax  12,537.89  (1,493.66)  11,044.22

Tax expense:

(1) 	 Current tax  3,268.34  3,268.34

(2) 	 Deferred tax A, B & C  (128.27)  (39.90)  (168.17)

(3)	 Income tax for earlier years  0.52  -   0.52

Total tax expense  3,140.59  (39.90)  3,100.69

Profit for the year  9,397.30  (1,453.76)  7,943.53

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be Reclassified to Proflt or Loss B & E  -   (87.39)  (87.39)

Income Tax relating to above Items  -   24.72  24.72

Items that will be Reclassified to Proflt or Loss G  (3.93)  (3.93)

Income Tax relating to above Items  0.99  0.99

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   (66.60)  (65.61)

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  9,397.30  (1,520.36)  7,877.92

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

CORPORATE OVERVIEW Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020-21 | 97

Statement of reconciliation of equity under Ind AS and equity reported under I-GAAP as at March 31, 2020: